

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

RIDERS ALLIANCE, SIERRA CLUB, and NEW
YORK CITY ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
ALLIANCE,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the Civil Practice
Law and Rules,

-against-

KATHY HOCHUL, as Governor of the State of New
York, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, MARIE THERESE
DOMINGUEZ, as Commissioner of the New York State
Department of Transportation, METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, and
TRIBOROUGH BRIDGE AND TUNNEL
AUTHORITY,

Respondents.

Index No. 156711/2024

Hon. Arthur F. Engoron

Oral Argument Requested

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

EARTHJUSTICE
Dror Ladin
Suzanne Novak
Rachel Spector
Michael Youhana
48 Wall St., 15th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (917) 410-8701
dladin@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioners

September 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. THE GOVERNOR’S VIOLATION OF STATE LAW AND THE STATE
 CONSTITUTION PRESENTS A JUSTICIABLE QUESTION..... 7

 II. THE GOVERNOR CANNOT AVOID JUDICIAL REVIEW BY CLAIMING
 THAT SHE MAY SOMEDAY STOP BLOCKING CONGESTION PRICING..... 11

 A. The Governor’s Decision Is Final. 11

 B. The Governor’s Contention that She Might Someday Permit a Yet-to-Be-
 Determined Congestion Pricing Plan if the Law Changes or Her Policy
 Judgment Changes Does Not Make Her June Decision Nonreviewable..... 13

 III. THE CLCPA AND ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHTS AMENDMENT CLAIMS
 DO NOT TURN ON THE AVAILABILITY OF MANDAMUS..... 16

 IV. THE STATE RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENTS FOR DISMISSING THE CLCPA
 CLAIM ARE MERITLESS..... 17

 A. The State Respondents Misunderstand CLCPA Standing. 17

 B. The Governor Cannot Avoid Her CLCPA Obligations Simply by Stating
 that She Might Someday Change Her Mind. 19

 V. THE STATE RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENTS FOR DISMISSING THE
 ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHT CLAIM ARE MERITLESS..... 20

 A. Constitutional Avoidance Is Not Grounds for Dismissing a Valid Claim..... 20

 B. Petitioners’ Environmental Right Claim Challenges the Governor’s
 Affirmative Action that Violates the Right, Not Her Failure to Discharge an
 Affirmative Duty. 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page number(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	10
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	21
<i>Mulgrew v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2024 WL 3251732 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2024).....	12
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	14
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	10
STATE CASES	
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003).....	9, 21
<i>Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. MTA</i> , 184 A.D.3d 197 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	16–17
<i>Danskammer Energy, LLC v. New York State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation</i> , 76 Misc. 3d 196 (Sup. Ct. Orange County 2022).....	20
<i>East End Resources, LLC v. Town of Southold Planning Bd.</i> , 135 A.D.3d 899 (2d Dep’t 2016)	16
<i>Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc. v. State of New York</i> , 229 A.D.3d 1217 (4th Dep’t 2024)	21
<i>IntegrateNYC, Inc. v. State of New York</i> , 228 A.D.3d 152 (1st Dep’t 2024).....	9, 17, 21
<i>James v. Board of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 357 (1977).....	9
<i>Jones v. Beame</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978).....	9
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Matter of Abrams v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 96 A.D.2d 701 (3d Dep’t 1983)	14

Matter of Adirondack Council, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency,
92 A.D.3d 188 (3d Dep’t 2012) 15

Matter of Anderson v. Krupsak,
40 N.Y.2d 397 (1976)..... 10

Matter of Catskill Regional Off-Track Betting Corp. v. New York State Racing & Wagering Bd.,
56 A.D.3d 1027 (3d Dep’t 2008) 16

Matter of Clara C. v. William L.,
96 N.Y.2d 244 (2001)..... 20

Matter of Clean Air Coalition of W. N.Y., Inc. v. New York State Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
226 A.D.3d 108 (3d Dep’t 2024) 17, 18, 19

Matter of Committee to Preserve Brighton Beach & Manhattan Beach v. Planning Comm’n of City of N.Y. 259 A.D.2d 26 (1st Dep’t 1999)..... 19

Matter of Essex County v. Zagata,
91 N.Y.2d 447 (1998)..... 11

Matter of Gordon v. Rush,
100 N.Y.2d 236 (2003)..... 11

Matter of Natural Resources Defense Council v. New York City Dep’t of Sanitation,
83 N.Y.2d 215 (1994)..... 8, 9

Matter of New York State Inspection, Sec. & Law Enforcement Empls., Dist. Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. Cuomo, 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984)..... 9, 15

Matter of Putnam v. City of Watertown,
213 A.D.2d 974 (4th Dep’t 1995) 12

Matter of Ranco Sand & Stone Corp. v. Vecchio,
27 N.Y.3d 92 (2016)..... 12

Matter of Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Crotty,
28 A.D.3d 957 (3d Dep’t 2006) 16

Matter of Sierra Club v. Village of Painted Post,
26 N.Y.3d 301 (2015)..... 19

Matter of Troy Sand & Gravel Co. v. Town of Nassau,
125 A.D.3d 1188 (3d Dep’t 2015) 15

People v. Ohrenstein,
153 A.D.2d 342 (1st Dep’t 1989)..... 10

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & REGULATIONS

9 NYCRR 8.202.1–8.202.111..... 14

CPLR 7801. 11

ECL 75-0101 18

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 193
 Vehicle and Traffic Law § 17017
 Vehicle and Traffic Law § 17033
 Vehicle and Traffic Law § 1704.....7, 8
 Vehicle and Traffic Law § 1704-a.....3, 7
 Vehicle and Traffic Law § 17053

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Press Release, *Governor Cuomo Signs the ‘New York State on PAUSE’ Executive Order*
 (Mar. 20, 2020)..... 14
 Press Release, MTA, *MTA Board Adopts Central Business District Toll Rates*
 (Mar. 27, 2024)..... 3
 Press Release, N.Y. State Comptroller, *DiNapoli Report Assesses MTA’s Capital Needs and*
Funding Scenarios (Sept. 12, 2024).....6
 Tr. of Assembly Debate on 2021 N.Y. Assembly Bill A1368 (Feb. 8, 2021)22
